
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET 
  
DATE: Thursday 30th September, 2010 
  
TIME: 10.00 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Southport 

  
 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

  
 Robertson (Chair) 

Booth 
Brodie - Browne 
P. Dowd 
Fairclough 
Maher 
Moncur 
Parry 
Porter 
Tattersall 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Steve Pearce  

Head of Committee and Member Services 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2046 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: steve.pearce@sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank. 
 
 



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

  

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest  

  Members and Officers are requested to give 
notice of any personal or prejudicial interest and 
the nature of that interest, relating to any item 
on the agenda in accordance with the relevant 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

 

  3. Minutes  

  Minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 
2010  
 

 

(Pages 7 - 
16) 

* 4. Transformation Programme Update, 
Prioritisation and Strategic Budget Review 

All Wards; 

  Report of the Chief Executive  
 

 

(Pages 17 - 
26) 

  5. Consultation on Formula Grant Distribution All Wards; 

  Report of the Interim Head of Corporate 
Finance and ICT Strategy  
 

 

(Pages 27 - 
48) 

  6. Budget Monitoring Report 2010/11 - Position 
to August 2010 

All Wards; 

  Report of the Interim Head of Corporate 
Finance and ICT Strategy  
 

 

(Pages 49 - 
54) 

* 7. The Green Belt Study All Wards; 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director  
 

 

(Pages 55 - 
66) 

* 8. Further Fordham Research Advice about 
Housing Matters in Sefton 

All Wards; 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director  
 
 
 

 

(Pages 67 - 
82) 



4 

  9. Safeguarding Employment Land 
Supplementary Planning Document - Draft 
for Public And Stakeholder Consultation 

All Wards; 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director  
 

 

(Pages 83 - 
114) 

  10. Proposed Amendment to the Overarching 
Development Agreements with Bellway 
Homes Limited and Keepmoat Limited. 

Derby; Linacre; 
Litherland; 

  Report of the Neighbourhoods and Investment 
Programmes Director  
 

 

(Pages 115 - 
118) 

  11. Reduction in Housing Market Renewal 
Funding by The Homes And Communities 
Agency in the Current Financial Year (2010-
11) 

Church; Derby; 
Linacre; 

Litherland; 
Netherton and 

Orrell; 

  Report of the Neighbourhoods and Investment 
Programmes Director  
 

 

(Pages 119 - 
126) 

  12. Plugged-in-Places Programme - Update All Wards; 

  Joint report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director and Environmental and 
Technical Services Director  
 

 

(Pages 127 - 
134) 

* 13. Protocol for Lifting the Moratorium on the 
Siting of Mobile Phone Masts on Council 
Land 

All Wards; 

  Report of the Environmental and Technical 
Services Director  
 

 

(Pages 135 - 
148) 

  14. Capital Investment for Children Subject to 
Special Guardianship Arrangements 

All Wards; 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Children, 
Schools and Families  
 

 

(Pages 149 - 
152) 

  15. Representation on the North Western 
Shadow Inshore Fisheries and Conservation 
Authority 

All Wards; 

  Report of the Assistant Chief Executive  
 

 

(Pages 153 - 
156) 

  16. Cabinet Member Reports 
 

All Wards;  

 a) Cabinet Member - Children's Services  (Pages 157 - 158) 
 

 b) Cabinet Member - Communities  (Pages 159 - 162) 
 



5 

 c) Cabinet Member - Corporate Services  (Pages 163 - 168) 
 

 d) Cabinet Member - Environmental  (Pages 169 - 172) 
 

 e) Cabinet Member - Health and Social Care  (Pages 173 - 174) 
 

 f) Cabinet Member - Leisure and Tourism  (Pages 175 - 180) 
 

 g) Cabinet Member - Performance and Governance  (Pages 181 - 184) 
 

 h) Cabinet Member - Regeneration  (Pages 185 - 186) 
 

 i) Cabinet Member - Technical Services  (Pages 187 - 188) 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
TUESDAY 14 SEPTEMBER, 2010.  MINUTE NO'S. 96 (4), 97, 98 AND 99 ARE 
NOT SUBJECT TO "CALL-IN". 

 

51 

CABINET 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON THURSDAY, 2 SEPTEMBER, 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Robertson (in the Chair) 

Councillors Booth, Brodie - Browne, P. Dowd, 
Fairclough, Maher, Moncur, Porter and Tattersall 

 
92. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Parry. 
 
93. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
The Chair reported that he had agreed that the Cabinet would consider the 
item on the proposed closure of the North Sefton Magistrates Court and 
Southport County Court (Minute No.104) in view of the urgent need to 
submit representations on the consultation exercise to HM Courts Service. 
 
94. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interest were received: 
  
Member Minute No. Reason Action 
    
Councillor 
Brodie-Browne 

97 - Capital 
Programme 
Review 

Personal - He is the 
Chair of the Governors 
of Farnborough Road 
Schools referred to in 
Annex 4 of the report 

[...]
RDABLE HOUSING IN SEFTON  
 
Further to Minute No. 40 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member - 
Regeneration held on 1 September 2010, the Cabinet considered a joint 
report of the Planning and Economic Development Director and 
Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes Director which provided an 
update on the comments received during consultation on the draft 
Informed Assessment of the Economic Viability of Affordable Housing; and 
sought approval for the final Informed Assessment of the Economic 
Viability of Affordable Housing as part of the evidence base for the Local 
Development Framework, taking into account consultation comments. 
  
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council's Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
  
RESOLVED:   That 
  
(1) the comments received during the consultation process into the 

draft study and the responses to the comments be noted; and 
  
(2) the Final Informed Assessment of the Economic Viability of 

Affordable Housing be approved to inform the emerging Core 
Strategy for Sefton. 

 
103. THE BUILDING (LOCAL AUTHORITY CHARGES) 

REGULATIONS 2010  
 
Further to Minute No. 60 of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
18 August 2010, the Cabinet considered the report of the Planning and 
Economic Development Director which provided details of the enactment 
of the Building (Local Authority Charges) Regulations 2010 and the need 
for the Council to make a new Scheme of Building Regulations Charges 
with effect from 1 October 2010. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 14



CABINET- THURSDAY 2ND SEPTEMBER, 2010 
 

59 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the proposed Scheme of Charges under the new 2010 Building 
Regulations for operation from 1 October 2010 be approved. 
 
104. CONSULTATION ON PROPOSALS TO CLOSE SOUTHPORT 

(NORTH SEFTON) MAGISTRATES' COURT AND SOUTHPORT 
COUNTY COURT  

 
Further to Minute No. 54 of the meeting of the Southport Area Committee 
held on 1 September 2010, the Cabinet considered the report of the Head 
of Corp
[...]
hport’s Police and Fire Authority Stations. 
The Council requires confirmation that consideration has been 
given to the ongoing use of the building should the Magistrates’ 
Court be relocated.  
  

(4) The Council is of the opinion that before any decision is made, 
HMCS be requested to provide a detailed analysis of the on-going 
financial implications of maintaining an empty building, including 
security, heating, lighting and maintenance costs. 
  

(5) In the event that HMCS make a decision to relocate the court 
buildings from Southport, this Council would prefer that the County 
Court be relocated to Liverpool rather than Preston”. 
  

  
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 16



 

 
REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet 
 

DATE: 
 

30th September 2010 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Transformation Programme Update  
Prioritisation and Strategic Budget Review 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Margaret Carney 
Chief Executive 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Jan McMahon 
Head of Transformation 
0151 934 4431 
 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To report the progress of the Transformation Programme, Prioritisation and Strategic Budget 
Review and identify actions that can be taken now to help reduce the 2011/12 – 2013/14 
budget gap. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To support timely decision making and allow early actions to be taken to help reduce the 
2011/12 – 2013/14 budget gap. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

i) note the VER/VR progress made to date as part of the Transformation 
Programme 

ii) endorse the Prioritisation/Identification process related to external funding 
detailed in Annex B 

iii) note that due diligence is taking place with regard to reviewing fixed term and 
temporary employment contracts 

iv) endorse the commencement of negotiations with the independent nursing home 
and domiciliary care sectors with a view reaching an agreement on the payment 
of inflation for 2011/2012 

v) agree that the Adult Social Care Director undertake a review of the charging 
policy relating to the provision of Adult Social Care 

vi) agree that the Adult Social Care Director undertake a review of the thresholds 
associated with packages of care managed by the Community Care Panel 

vii) agree that officers commence a consultation process with employees and Trade 
Unions to secure an agreement on the Terms & Conditions issues outlined in 
paragraph 4.3, including the issue of relevant statutory notifications, if appropriate 

viii) note the intention to present further tactical/operational budget savings options to 
future meetings of Cabinet, as the prioritisation process develops, to work 
towards the closure of the 2011/12 – 2013/14 budget gap. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 17



 

 

 
KEY DECISION: 

 
No.  This report is not a key decision in itself but forms part 
of the process for setting the Council’s budget and Council 
Tax.   
 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Yes.  Setting the Council’s budget and Council Tax is 
included on the forward plan.   
 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the call-in period for this meeting. 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS:  
Not to agree the issues identified will increase budgetary pressures on the Council. 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

 

Financial: 
 
 

The options and actions proposed in this report will 
support the Council’s budget setting process for 2011/12 
and seek to reduce the currently predicted MTFP budget 
gap of ~£53m over the period 2011/12 – 2013/14. 
 

 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources  N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Specific Capital Resources N/a N/a N/a N/a 

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources  N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Funded from External Resources N/a N/a N/a N/a 

Does the External Funding have an
[...]
ing.   

 
d) If a collective agreement is not possible, Cabinet is asked to endorse continued 

consultation including the issue of appropriate statutory notifications to progress 
these matters further.   

 
4.4. Further discussion of detailed savings proposals will be undertaken with Cabinet and 

Party Leaders over the next month. 
  
4.5. Cabinet is asked to note the intention to present further tactical/operational budget 

savings options to future meetings, as the prioritisation process develops, which will 
work towards the closure of the 2011/12 – 2013/14 budget gap. 

 
5. Recommendations  
 
5.1. Cabinet is recommended to: 

 
i) note the VER/VR progress made to date as part of the Transformation Programme 
ii) endorse the Prioritisation/Identification process related to external funding detailed 

in Annex B 
iii) note that due diligence is taking place with regard to reviewing fixed term and 

temporary employment contracts 
iv) endorse the commencement of negotiations with the independent nursing home 

and domiciliary care sectors with a view reaching an agreement on the payment of 
inflation for 2011/2012 

v) agree that the Adult Social Care Director undertake a review of the charging policy 
relating to the provision of Adult Social Care 

vi) agree that the Adult Social Care Director undertake a review of the thresholds 
associated with packages of care managed by the Community Care Panel 

vii) agree that officers commence a consultation process with employees and Trade 
Unions to secure an agreement on the Terms & Conditions issues outlined in 
paragraph 4.3, including the issue of relevant statutory notifications, if appropriate 

viii) note the intention to present further tactical/operational budget savings options to 
future meetings of Cabinet, as the prioritisation process develops, to work towards 
the closure of the 2011/12 – 2013/14 budget gap. 

.

Agenda Item 4

Page 24



 

 
Annex A 

 

 

Transformation Programme 2010/11 – Stra
[...]
cedure or (in respect of any Outstanding Interest not capable of being 
vested)  the notice to treat/notice of entry procedure.” 

 
5. The amendment will limit any opportunity for a challenge similar to that faced at 

the High Court in respect of the first phase CPO and therefore approval is 
recommended.  

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 118



  
 
 
 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member Regeneration 
Cabinet 
 

DATE: 
 

29th September 2010 
30th September 2010 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Reduction in Housing Market Renewal Funding by the 
Homes and Communities Agency in the Current Financial 
year (2010-11) 
 

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

Linacre, Derby, Litherland, Church, Netherton & Orrell 

REPORT OF: 
 

Alan Lunt - Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes 
Director 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

Tom Clay, HMR Programme Manager  
0151-934 4849 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
To set out the reductions and other changes made in Housing Market Renewal 
funding from the Home and Communities Agency (HCA) for Sefton in the current 
financial year, and to propose changes to the South Sefton HMR programme and 
budget to account for these reductions.  
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
The Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes Director does not have 
delegated authority to make decisions relating to such matters. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
That Cabinet Member recommends to Cabinet that; 
 

1. Approval is given to the proposed reductions in expenditure and revised 
budget and programme for the South Sefton Housing Market Renewal 
Programme as described in the report and set out in Table 1. 

 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
N/A 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

N/A 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Upon the expiry of the call in period for the 
minutes of the meeting 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 119



  
 
 
 

  

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
Alternative options have been considered and rejected. The alternatives might 
place the Council in breach of contractual obligations or involve cutting current 
‘m
[...]
mply with reporting procedures 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 

It is recommended that:- 
 
Cabinet:- 

1. Agree in principle to Sefton Council being the accountable body for the sub-
regional project to facilitate the submission of the bid in October 2010, and 
note that 

2. A further report be presented detailing all financial, legal, and operational 
implications prior to accepting the Offer letter should the bid be successful.  

 
Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Environment, and Technical Services:- 
                3.  Note the content of this report 
 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Immediately after the call in period 

 

 

Agenda Item 12

Page 127



 
 
 

  

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: Sefton Council has agreed to progress the Low Carbon 
Economy and CO2 emissions reduction agenda, and has taken a number pro-active and 
positive steps towards this goal, including the development of projects such as CLASP, 
and REECH, for which the Council has agreed to be the accountable body, and is 
currently exploring the opportunities available from the Feed In Tariff concept.  The 
Plugged in Places Project will add to the critical mass being created and would help to 
explore future funding opportunities. Not to agree to being an accountable body risks the 
bid not progressing beyond the current stage. 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

 

Financial:   
 
It should be noted that Sefton Council has the option not to accept the Offer letter should the 
bid be successful. Members at their previous meeting have already agreed to cap Sefton’s 
cash contribution towards this project to £15,000 spread over three years, and which it is 
proposed could be met out of future Local Transport Plan Capital Programme allocations. 
There may also be some small revenue implications relating to a possible loss of car parking 
income as a result of the placing of electric charging points in some car parks. However,
[...]
EWS 
 
1 LEGAL SERVICES. 
2 FD516.  THE INTERIM HEAD OF CORPORATE FINANCE AND INFORMATION 

SERVICES HAS BEEN CONSULTED AND HIS COMMENTS HAVE BEEN 
INCORPORATED INTO THIS REPORT. 

 

 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 
Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community    

2 Creating Safe Communities    

3 Jobs and Prosperity    

4 Improving Health and Well-Being √   

5 Environmental Sustainability    

6 Creating Inclusive Communities    

7 Improving the Quality of Council Services 
and Strengthening local Democracy 

√   

8 Children and Young People 
 

√   

 

 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS 
REPORT 
 
Cabinet Member Report for Children Schools and Families dated 14-9-2010, Agenda  
Item 6. 
 

 

Agenda Item 14

Page 151



 
 
 

  

 
1 BACKGROUND: 
 

1.1 On the 14-9-2010 the Cabinet Member for Children Schools and Families, Councillor 
Ian Moncur, considered the report of Peter Morgan - Strategic Director, at Agenda 
Item 6 regarding this matter. 

 
1.2 The Cabinet Member was recommended to consider agreeing to an investment to 

extend a domestic property in order to allow two children under 5 years old currently 
in the Interim Care of the Local Authority to be placed in the permanent care of 
extended family members under Special Guardianship Regulations.  This would in 
effect allow the children to be safely and securely discharged from our care to that of 
their extended family on a permanent basis, achieving long term stability for them 
and the positive outcomes associated with that. 

 
1.3 In coming to his decision to agree to the investment of £26,750 capital the Cabinet 

Member gave consideration to the following: 
 

• The children’s ages (both are under 5 years old) 

• That since being removed from their parent(s)’ care via a Police Protection Order 
in June 2009 they had already experience four moves with the proposed move to 
extended f
[...]
hport Cultural Centre project is well underway and, following conclusion of the uncommitted capital 
expenditure review, the Netherton Activity Centre replacement, the Southport Market refurbishment and the Balliol 
House demolition projects will all commence on site in early October. 

The Capita Symonds Building Maintenance team continue to provide a day-to-day responsive and planned 
maintenance service. The emphasis remains the need to ensure that statutory requirements in terms of property 
related testing and inspections are met and information has recently been provided to Service Directors to this end. 

Agenda Item 16i

Page 187



 
 

Agenda Item 16i

Page 188


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Transformation Programme Update, Prioritisation and Strategic Budget Review
	5 Consultation on Formula Grant Distribution
	6 Budget Monitoring Report 2010/11 - Position to August 2010
	7 The Green Belt Study
	8 Further Fordham Research Advice about Housing Matters in Sefton
	9 Safeguarding Employment Land Supplementary Planning Document - Draft for Public And Stakeholder Consultation
	10 Proposed Amendment to the Overarching Development Agreements with Bellway Homes Limited and Keepmoat Limited.
	11 Reduction in Housing Market Renewal Funding by The Homes And Communities Agency in the Current Financial Year (2010-11)
	12 Plugged-in-Places Programme - Update
	13 Protocol for Lifting the Moratorium on the Siting of Mobile Phone Masts on Council Land
	Mobile Phone Mast Protocol

	14 Capital Investment for Children Subject to Special Guardianship Arrangements
	15 Representation on the North Western Shadow Inshore Fisheries and Conservation Authority
	16a Cabinet Member - Children's Services
	16b Cabinet Member - Communities
	16c Cabinet Member - Corporate Services
	16d Cabinet Member - Environmental
	16e Cabinet Member - Health and Social Care
	16f Cabinet Member - Leisure and Tourism
	16g Cabinet Member - Performance and Governance
	16h Cabinet Member - Regeneration
	16i Cabinet

Minutes of the meeting

THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON
WEDNESDAY 13 OCTOBER, 2010.
CABINET
MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT
ON THURSDAY 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2010

PRESENT: Councillor Robertson (in the Chair)
Councillors Booth, Brodie - Browne, Fairclough,
Maher, Moncur, Parry, Porter and Tattersall
105. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
An apology for absence was received from Councillor P. Dowd.
106. URGENT BUSINESS
The Chair reported that he had agreed that the Cabinet would consider the
item on the Dry Materials Recycling Contract (Minute No. 122) in view of
the urgent need to extend the existing contract which expires on 30
September 2010 for a period of six months.

107. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The following declarations of interest were received:

Member Minute No. Reason Action
Councillor 116 — Reduction Personal — his Took part in the
Fairclough in Housing wife is the Chair  consideration of
Market Renewal of the Queens the item and
Funding by the Road voted thereon
Homes and Community
Communities Centre which is
Agency in the referred to in the
current financial  report
year (2010/11)
108. MINUTES
RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 2 September 2010 be
confirmed as a correct record.

61



CABINET- THURSDAY 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2010

109. TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME UPDATE, PRIORITISATION
AND STRATEGIC BUDGET REVIEW

Further to Minute No. 96 of the meeting held on 2 September 2010, the
Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Executive which provided an
update on the Transformation Programme, the Prioritisation and Budget
Review Process and proposed actions to be taken to reduce 2011/12 —
2013/14 budget gap.

This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan
of Key Decisions,

RESOLVED: That

1. the progress made on expressions of interest for Voluntary Early
Retirement/Voluntary Redundancy as part of the Transformation
Programme be noted;

2. the Prioritisation/ldentification process related to external funding
detailed in Annex B of the report be endorsed;

3. it be noted that due diligence is taking place with regard to
reviewing fixed term and temporary employments contracts;

4. the commencement of negotiations with the independent nursing
home and domiciliary care sectors with a view to reaching an
agreement on the payment of inflation for 2011/2012 be endorsed;

5. approval be given to the Adult Social Care Director undertaking a
review of the charging policy relating to the provision of Adult Social
Care;

6. approval be given to the Adult Social Care Director undertaking a

review of the thresholds associated with packages of care managed
by the Community Care Panel;

7. approval be given to officers commencing a consultation process
with employees and Trade Unions to secure an agreement on the
Terms and Conditions issues outlined in paragraph 4.3 of the report
including the issue of relevant statutory notifications, if appropriate;
and

8. the intention to present further tactical/operations budget savings
options to future meetings of Cabinet, as the prioritisation process
develops, to work towards the closure of the 2011/12 — 2013/14
budget gap be noted.

62



CABINET- THURSDAY 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2010

110. CONSULTATION ON FORMULA GRANT DISTRIBUTION

The Cabinet considered the report of the Interim Head of Corporate
Finance and ICT Strategy which provided an overview of the main
potential implications of proposed changes to the Formula Grant
Distribution set out in a Consultation Paper published by the Department
for Communities and Local Government together with details of the
proposed Council response to the Consultation Paper.

RESOLVED: That

(1)  approval be given to the submission of the response set out in
Annex B of the report to the Department for Communities and Local
Government; and

(2)  the report be circulated to all Members of Council for their
information and for their use in lobbying on the Council’s behalf
against the proposals set out in the Consultation Paper at every
opportunity.

111. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2010/11 - POSITION TO
AUGUST 2010

The Cabinet considered the report of the Interim Head of Corporate
Finance and ICT Strategy which provided an update on the Council’s
budgetary position as at the end of August 2010.

RESOLVED: That
(1)  the projected year-end position be noted; and

(2) it be noted that further work is being undertaken by officers to
ensure that all areas of identified overspend are monitored in order
to manage the budget toward an overall year-end underspend
position.

112. THE GREEN BELT STUDY

Further to Minute No. 77 of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on
15 September 2010, the Cabinet considered the report of the Planning and
Economic Development Director on the findings of the draft Green Belt
Study in relation to future development in Sefton which would be the
subject of further consultation.

The report also indicated that the results of the draft Study would be
incorporated into the Preferred Options Stage of the Emerging Core
Strategy which would be the subject of a further report.

This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan
of Key Decisions.

63



CABINET- THURSDAY 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2010

RESOLVED: That

(1)  the report be deferred for consideration at a future meeting to
enable the report to be considered by each Area Committee and a
presentation on the draft Green Belt Study to be given to Members
of the Council prior to the Council meeting on 21 October 2010; and

(2) a report on long term empty homes in the Borough be submitted to
a future Cabinet Meeting

(In accordance with Rule 18.5 of the Council and Committee Procedure
Rules, the following Councillors requested that their vote in support of the
resolutions above be recorded, namely:

Councillors Fairclough, Maher, Moncur, Parry and Porter)

113. FURTHER FORDHAM RESEARCH ADVICE ABOUT HOUSING
MATTERS IN SEFTON

Further to Minute No. 47 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member —
Regeneration held on 29 September 2010, the Cabinet considered the
report of the Planning and Economic Development Director on the findings
of further studies undertaken by Fordham Research to clarify and expand
on the affordable housing statistics contained in the previously completed
Sefton Strategic Housing Market Assessment 2008 published in 2009 and
provide an analysis of housing search and expectations in Sefton.

This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan
of Key Decisions.

RESOLVED: That

(1)  approval be given to the key findings of the Strategic Housing
Market Assessment Technical Note and the Housing Search and
Expectations Study to inform the emerging Core Strategy Process;
and

(2)  approval be given to the relaxation of any Section 106 affordable
housing requirement for Bootle with immediate effect.

114. SAFEGUARDING EMPLOYMENT LAND SUPPLEMENTARY
PLANNING DOCUMENT - DRAFT FOR PUBLIC AND
STAKEHOLDER CONSULTATION

Further to Minute No. 78 of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on
15 September 2010, the Cabinet considered the report of the Planning and
Economic Development Director on the draft ‘Safeguarding Employment
Land’ Supplementary Planning Document.

64



CABINET- THURSDAY 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2010

RESOLVED: That

(1)  the draft document be approved for public and stakeholder
consultation; and

(2)  officers submit a further report on the outcome of the public and
stakeholder consultation and the suggested way forward to secure
its adoption as a Supplementary Planning Document.

115. PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE OVERARCHING
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENTS WITH BELLWAY HOMES
LIMITED AND KEEPMOAT LIMITED.

Further to Minute No. 48 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member —
Regeneration held on 29 September 2010, the Cabinet considered the
report of the Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes Director
seeking approval to make a minor amendment to the Overarching
Development Agreements with Bellway Homes Limited and Keepmoat
Limited.

RESOLVED:

That approval be given to the amendment of Paragraph 6.3 of Schedule 2
to the Overarching Development Agreements between the Council and
Bellway Homes Limited and between the Council and Keepmoat Limited
as set out in paragraph 4 of the report.

116. REDUCTION IN HOUSING MARKET RENEWAL FUNDING BY
THE HOMES AND COMMUNITIES AGENCY IN THE CURRENT
FINANCIAL YEAR (2010-11)

Further to Minute No. 49 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member —
Regeneration held on 29 September 2010, the Cabinet considered the
report of the Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes which set out
the reductions and other changes made in Housing Market Renewal
funding from the Home and Communities Agency for Sefton in the current
financial year, and the proposed changes to the South Sefton Housing
Market Renewal programme and budget to account for these reductions.

RESOLVED:

That approval be given to the proposed reductions in expenditure and
revised budget and programme for the South Sefton Housing Market
Renewal Programme detailed in the report and set out in Table 1 of the
report.

117. PLUGGED-IN-PLACES PROGRAMME - UPDATE
Further to Minute No. 46 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member —

Regeneration held on 29 September 2010, the Cabinet considered the
joint report of the Planning and Economic Development Director and

65



CABINET- THURSDAY 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2010

Environmental and Technical Service Directors which provided an update
on the Sub-Regional Plugged-In Places Programme to introduce electric
car charging points and sought approval for the Council to be the
Accountable Body for the Sub-Regional bid.

RESOLVED: That

(1)  approval be given in principle to Sefton Council being the
Accountable Body for the Sub-Regional project to facilitate the
submission of the bid in October 2010; and

(2) it be noted that a further report would be presented detailing all
financial, legal and operational implications prior to accepting the
Offer letter should the bid be successful.

118. PROTOCOL FOR LIFTING THE MORATORIUM ON THE SITING
OF MOBILE PHONE MASTS ON COUNCIL LAND

Further to Minute No. 305 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4 March
2010, the Cabinet considered the report of the Environment and Technical
Services Director which provided details of the comments made by the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and Environmental
Services) and all Area Committees on the draft protocol to govern the
lifting of the current moratorium on the siting of telephone transmission
masts on Council owned land.

This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan
of Key Decisions.

RESOLVED:

That the report be deferred for consideration at the next meeting and the
report be supplemented with details of the implications of delegating the
decision-making process to Area Committees.

119. CAPITAL INVESTMENT FOR CHILDREN SUBJECT TO SPECIAL
GUARDIANSHIP ARRANGEMENTS

Further to Minute No. 39 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member —
Children’s Services held on 14 September 2010, the Cabinet considered
the report of the Strategic Director of Children, Schools and Families which
sought approval to an investment to extend a domestic property in order to
allow two children under 5 years old currently in the Interim Care of the
Local Authority to be placed in the permanent care of extended family
members under Special Guardianship Regulations.

RESOLVED:
That approval be given to agree to the inclusion of a sum of £26,750 for

the scheme within the capital programme, with funding provided entirely
from the Children’s Services Fostering Revenue budget.

66



CABINET- THURSDAY 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2010

120. REPRESENTATION ON THE NORTH WESTERN SHADOW
INSHORE FISHERIES AND CONSERVATION AUTHORITY

The Cabinet considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive which
sought the appointment of the Council’s representatives to serve on the
new North Western Shadow Inshore Fisheries and Conservation Authority
with effect from 1 October 2010.

RESOLVED: That

(1)  Councillor Glover be appointed as the Council’'s Member
representative on the Shadow North Western Inshore and Fisheries
and Conservation Authority (IFCA) from 1 October 2010 to 31
March 2011 and the new IFCA from 1 April 2011 to 31 May 2011,

(2)  the Head of Coast and Countryside Services be appointed as the
Council’s officer contact for the Authority and to be an observer and
substitute representative, if necessary at meetings of the Authority.

121. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS

The Cabinet received reports from the Cabinet Members for Children’s
Services, Communities, Corporate Services, Environmental, Health and
Social Care, Leisure and Tourism, Performance and Governance,
Regeneration and Technical Services.

RESOLVED:
That the Cabinet Member reports be noted.

122. DRY MATERIALS RECYCLING CONTRACT - INTERIM
AGREEMENT AND PROCUREMENT ARRANGEMENTS FOR
FUTURE

Further to Minute No. 50 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member —
Environmental held on 29 September 2010. The Cabinet considered the
report of the Operational Services Director which provided an update on
the interim agreement established with Palm Recycling Limited as a result
of AbtibiBowater Recycling Europe entering into administration on 11
February 2010 and the progress on the procurement of a new service.

The report indicated that approval was being sought to extend the interim
agreement for an additional six month period until 31 march 2011 to
ensure the continuity of service whilst procurement of a new service
provider was established.

RESOLVED:

That approval be given to an extension of the Interim Agreement with
Palm Recycling Limited for an additional six month period from 1 October

67



CABINET- THURSDAY 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2010

2010 until 31 March 2011, pending the implementation of longer term
formal arrangements for future recycling collection service provision.

68



